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VM0201 SymbolS

Warning and Caution

NEVER touch moving parts. Keep hands and 
utensils out of the container.

Electric Shock Hazard

High temperature when blending hot liquids

Unplug while not in use, before cleaning, 
changing accessories or touching parts that 
move while the blender is in use

Operate with the lid and lid plug in place

Read and understand owner’s manual

DO NOT immerse

Parts will become hot with extended use. DO 
NOT touch the drive socket in the blender base 
or the drive spline in the blade base

DO NOT use your 20 ounce (0.6 L) cup to heat 
ingredients or to blend hot liquids

DO NOT use the cups (including the blade 
base or lids) in the microwave

I   O On/Off

pulse

HIGH-PERFORMANCE 
BLENDER

Specif icationS

E310
EXPLORIAN SERIES

Voltage: 220-240 V Height (with 48 oz. container 
on base): 18 inches

Frequency: 50-60 Hz Width: 8 inches

Watts: 1000-1200 W Depth: 11 inches

©2018 Vita-Mix Corporation. No part of this publication may 
be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, or 
stored in a database or retrieval system, without the written 
permission of Vita-Mix Corporation.



2

important inStructionS for Safe uSe

WARNING: to avoid the risk of serious injury when using your Vitamix® blender, basic safety precau-
tions should be followed, including the following. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS, SAFEGUARDS 
AND WARNINGS BEFORE OPERATING BLENDER.

1. Read all instructions.
2. Do not use blender for other than 

intended use.
3. This appliance shall not be used by 

children. Keep the appliance and its 
cord out of reach of children.

4. WARNING: to avoid inadvertent 
activation, turn off and unplug 
before cleaning.

5. CAUTION: in order to avoid a 
hazard due to inadvertent resetting 
of the thermal cut-out, power to 
this blender must not be supplied 
through an external switching 
device, such as a timer, or connected 
to a circuit that is regularly switched 
on and off by the utility.

6. To protect against risk of electrical 
shock, do not put the blender base 
in water or other liquid.

7. Unplug from outlet when not in 
use, before putting on or taking off 
parts and before cleaning.

8. Always check that the blender is 
OFF before plugging cord into wall 
socket. To disconnect, turn OFF 
the blender, then remove plug from 
wall socket.

9. Avoid contacting moving parts. 
10. Do not operate any blender with 

a damaged cord or plug or after 
the blender malfunctions, or 
is dropped or damaged in any 
manner. Call Vitamix Customer 
Service at (+44) 0800 587 0019 
or email service@vitamix.co.uk 
at once for examination, repair, 

replacement or adjustment.  
If purchased outside the U.S.A. or 
Canada, contact your local Vitamix 
dealer.

11. GFCI circuit breakers might be 
installed in your kitchen. Look for 
them in sockets near sinks. If the 
blender won’t operate, unplug the 
blender. Reset the wall socket or 
circuit breaker. If the circuit breaker 
continues to trip, unplug the 
blender from the socket. Allow the 
blender to sit for 24 hours before 
attempting to use it again. Contact 
Vitamix Customer Service if the 
problem persists.

12. Alteration or modification of any 
part of the blender, including the 
use of any part or parts that are not 
genuine authorised Vitamix parts, 
may cause fire, electric shock or 
injury and will void your warranty.

13. The use of attachments not 
expressly authorised or sold by 
Vitamix for use with this blender, 
including canning jars, may cause 
fire, electric shock or injury. Use in 
this way will void your warranty.

14. Do not use outdoors.
15. Do not let cord hang over edge of 

table or counter.
16. Do not place on or near a hot gas 

or electric burner, in or on a heated 
oven.

17. Keep hands and utensils out of 
container while blending to reduce 
the risk of severe injury to persons 
or damage to the blender. A rubber 
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scraper or spatula may be used, 
but only when the blender is not 
running.

18. The tamper provided must be used 
only when the main part of the lid 
is in place.

19. Blades are sharp. Clean around the 
blade assembly in the container 
with extreme care to avoid injury.

20. To reduce the risk of injury, never 
place a blade assembly on the 
motor base unless assembled to 
the Vitamix container.

21. Care should be taken when handling 
the sharp cutting blades, emptying 
the container and during cleaning.

22. Do not leave foreign objects, such as 
spoons, forks, knives or the lid plug, 
in the container as this will damage 
the blades and other components 
when starting the blender and may 
cause injury.

23. Never attempt to operate with 
damaged blades.

24. Never attempt to operate with the 
centring pad removed.

25. Always operate blender with lid 
and lid plug firmly in place. DO NOT 
remove 2-part lid while blades are 
rotating. Only remove the lid plug 
to add ingredients and to use the 
tamper.

26. When blending hot liquids or 
ingredients in the 64 oz. container, 
use caution; spray or escaping 
steam may cause burns. Do not fill 
container to the maximum capacity. 
Always begin processing on the 
lowest speed setting, variable 
speed 1. Keep hands and other 
exposed skin away from lid opening 
to prevent possible burns.

27. DO NOT use your 20 ounce cup 

to heat ingredients or to blend hot 
liquids. Heated ingredients and 
liquids may create internal pressure 
which could cause the cup to burst 
and cause injury.

28. DO NOT continuously use your 
machine for more than 75 seconds 
with the 20 ounce cup.

29. If a cup becomes warm to the touch 
or steams or vents, immediately 
stop blending ingredients and turn 
off or unplug blender. Allow the cup 
and ingredients to cool to room 
temperature before removing the 
blade base.

30. When making nut butters or oil-
based foods, do not process for 
more than one minute after the 
mixture starts to circulate in the 
container. Processing for longer 
periods can cause overheating.

31. Make sure that the container or cup 
and personal cup adapter are flush 
with the centring pad to make sure 
that the drive spline is engaged with 
the drive socket before operating.

32. Make sure to use the seal on the 
blade base and tighten the cup 
adequately to the blade base 
before blending.

33. Never place the personal cup 
adapter onto the blade base 
without the cup attached.

 WARNING

To avoid injury.
Read and understand 
instruction manual 
before using this 
machine.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAFE USE 
This product is intended for HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY and is not intended to be used for commercial purposes.
Do not leave your Vitamix blender unattended when operating.
Any repair, servicing or replacement of parts must be performed by Vitamix or a Vitamix authorised service representative.
NOTICE:  THE FAILURE TO FOLLOW ANY OF THE IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS AND IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
SAFE USE IS A MISUSE OF YOUR VITAMIX BLENDER THAT CAN VOID YOUR WARRANTY AND CREATE THE RISK OF 
SERIOUS INJURY. 

 WARNINGElectrical Shock Hazard.
Use earthed outlet only.
DO NOT remove ground/earth connection. 
DO NOT use an adapter. 
DO NOT use an extension cord.

Always unplug before cleaning the motor base or when not in use.

Do not put the motor base in water or other liquid.
Failure to follow instructions can cause death or electrical shock.

partS and featureS

Legacy Vitamix Containers - Legacy (C Series and G 
Series) containers will work with your Explorian blender 
base.  A 20 ounce cup can be used when paired with 
the Vitamix Personal Cup Adapter. Vitamix Self-Detect 
containers will not work with the Explorian Blender. Visit 
vitamix.com for details.

Lid, Lid Plug and Tamper
• Always use the lid and the lid plug when operating 

the blender.
• Never operate the blender without checking to make 

sure that the lid is securely locked in place.
• The lid plug is marked so it can be used as a 

measuring cup.
• Insert the lid plug through the lid plug opening. Lock 

the plug in place by turning clockwise. To remove, turn 
counter-clockwise and lift out.

• Remove the lid plug to use the tamper or to add 
ingredients.

Blade Scraper - See Appendix 1 - Accessories

Tamper Holder - See Appendix 1 - Accessories

Motor - the motor is designed to protect itself from 
overheating. If the blender will not start immediately 
check to make sure you have plugged the unit in and the 
On/Off switch is On. If the motor has overheated, allow 
the motor to cool for 20-45 minutes.
Tips to prevent ‘overloading’ your blender:
• Process only Vitamix recipes when learning to use the 

blender.
• Do not process recipes at lower or higher speeds than 

recommended.
• Do not process recipes for longer than recommended.
• Use your tamper to process thicker mixtures and keep 

ingredients moving around and through the blades.

48 oz. 
Container

2-Part Lid

Blender 
Base

Centring Pad

Blades
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 CAUTION

Rotating Blades Can Cause Damage.
Lids and tampers are not interchangeable between different container styles, types and sizes. Use 
the tamper that was supplied with your blender.

important! Know your Vitamix container, lid and tamper

Note: Vitamix Self-Detect containers will not work with the 
Explorian Blender.

Lids and tampers are not interchangeable between 
different container styles, types and sizes. Use the 
tamper and lid that was supplied with your blender.

How to Determine the Tamper to be Used with  
Your Container
Before using a tamper during the blending, verify that 
you have the correct tamper. Only use the tamper 
with the lid securely locked in place and the lid plug 
removed. If a tamper came with your blender at 
purchase, it is the correct tamper to use. If a tamper 
did not come with your blender or you want to 
determine if a tamper that you already have can be 
used with your new container, please use these steps 
and illustrations to determine what tamper to use. 

1. Place the lid on an empty container.

2. Remove the lid plug and insert the tamper 

The 64 oz. / 2 L Short (or Low Profile) Container uses a tamper 
which is approximately 11 inches long.

The 64 oz. / 2 L Tall Container uses a tamper which is approximately  
12-½ in. long.

other Vitamix containerS and tamperS

through the lid plug opening. The tamper should fit easily into the opening. It should not come 
into contact with the blades no matter where you move the tamper inside the container.

3. Visually inspect: IF THE TAMPER TOUCHES THE BLADES AT ANY ANGLE, DO NOT USE THE 
TAMPER WITH YOUR CONTAINER.

4. If you do not have the correct tamper for your container, contact Vitamix Household Customer 
Service on (+44) 0800 587 0019.

A non-step tamper MUST 
NOT be used with any 
Vitamix container.

Tamper Splash Disk

Tamper

Blade 
Assembly

Lid

48 oz. / 1,4 L

The 48 oz. (1.4 L) and 32 oz. (0.9 L) Containers use a tamper which is 
approximately 9-¾  in. long.
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blending

1. Load your container according to your recipe (liquids first, then dry goods, leafy greens, fruit and veggies and 
finally ice and frozen ingredients.

IMPORTANT! Always use the lid and the lid plug on the Large Container when the machine is in operation. Never 
operate the blender without checking to make sure that the lid and lid plug are securely locked in place.
2. Push the lid down into place until the two tabs snap onto the lip of the container. Insert the lid plug. Turn the lid plug 

clockwise to lock.
3. Put the container onto the base.
4. Look at the variable speed dial. Make sure it is pointing to Variable speed 1. Press On/Off to start the machine. The 

blades will begin to turn.
5. Rotate the Variable Speed Dial between 1 and 10 during the blending cycle to increase or decrease the speed of the 

blades.
6. At the end of the blend, rotate the Variable Speed Dial counter-clockwise to Variable Speed 1. Press On/Off.

Note: the 20 ounce cup mentioned here are optional accessories of the Explorian Blenders when used with 
a Vitamix Personal Cup Adapter. Please visit vitamix.co.uk for more information. Refer to the Personal Cup 
Adapter Owner’s Manual for usage details.

 WARNING

To avoid possible burns, never start on speeds above 1 when processing hot liquids 
in a large container.
Escaping steam, splashes or contents may burn. Always start on Variable 1, then 
slowly increase to 10.
DO NOT use your 20 ounce cup to heat ingredients or to blend hot liquids. Heated 
ingredients and liquids may create internal pressure which could cause the cup to 
burst and cause injury.
DO NOT use your machine continuously for more than 2 minutes with the 20 ounce 
cup and Personal Cup Adapter.
If a cup becomes warm to the touch or steams or vents, immediately stop blending 
ingredients and turn off or unplug blender. Allow the cup and ingredients to cool to 
room temperature before removing the blade base.
Parts will become hot with extended use.
DO NOT touch the drive socket in the blender base or the drive spline in the Personal 
Cup Adapter.
To avoid damage or personal injury, DO NOT use the cups (including the blade base or 
lids) in the microwave.

control panel

On/Off 
Switch

On /Off (I/O) Switch – the On/Off switch controls power to 
the machine. 

Variable Speed Dial – the Variable Speed Dial gives you 
manual control from Variable 1 (slowest) to 10 (highest).

Pulse ()  – the blades will rotate at the speed displayed on 
the control panel when pressed.

Variable Speed 
Dial

Pulse
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care and cleaning

7. If the mixture stops circulating, insert the tamper through the lid plug and stir until it ‘burps.’ If this does not work, 
press the On/Off switch to stop the motor. Remove the container from the blender base and use a rubber spatula 
to press the air bubble away from the blades. Add liquid if necessary. Replace the lid and lid plug. Return the 
container to the blender base and continue blending.

8. After blending, wait until the blades completely stop before removing the lid or container from the blender base.
Tips to prevent ‘overloading’ your blender:
• Process only Vitamix recipes when learning to use the blender.
• Do not process recipes at lower or higher speeds than recommended.
• Do not process recipes for longer than recommended.
• Use your tamper to process thicker mixtures and keep ingredients moving around and through the blades.
How to use the Tamper:
IMPORTANT! The splash disk (near the top of the tamper) and lid prevent the tamper from hitting the blades when 
the lid is secured properly in the locked position.
• The container should not be more than two-thirds full when the tamper is used during blending.
• To avoid overheating during blending, DO NOT use the tamper for more than 30 consecutive seconds.
• If the food does not circulate, the blender may have trapped an air bubble. Carefully remove the lid plug, while 

making sure the lid stays firmly in place. Release the air bubble by inserting the tamper through the lid plug 
opening.

• Holding the tamper straight down may not help the ingredients circulate. If necessary, point the tamper towards 
the sides or corners of the container. DO NOT try to force the tamper deeper into the container.

Follow these instructions if you prefer not to wash your container in the dishwasher.
To clean the 48 oz. Container:

1. Fill the container half full with warm water and add a couple of drops of dishwashing liquid.
2. Snap or push the complete 2-part lid into the locked position.
3. Press Start / Stop. Slowly increase variable speed to 10.

4. Run the machine for 30 to 60 seconds.

5. Rotate the Variable Speed dial back to Variable 1. Press Start/Stop.

6. Rinse and drain all pieces.

To Sanitise the 4 8 oz. Container using Bleach:
1. Follow the cleaning instructions above.
2. Fill the container half full with water and 1 ½ teaspoons of liquid bleach.
3. Snap or push the complete 2-part lid into the locked position.
4. Rotate the dial clockwise to Variable Speed 1.
5. Press Start / Stop. Slowly increase variable speed to 10.
6. Run the machine for 30 to 60 seconds.
7. Rotate the Variable Speed dial back to Variable 1. Press Start/Stop.
8. Allow mixture to stand in the container for an additional 1 ½ minutes.
9. Pour bleach mixture out. Allow container to air dry. Do not rinse after sanitising.

BEFORE FIRST USE:
1. Wipe the base with a warm damp cloth and wipe clean with a dry, soft cloth. Wash the container, lid, lid plug and tamper with 

warm, soapy water. Rinse all parts. Wipe dry with a dry, soft cloth.
2. Choose a space on the counter that is level, dry and clean. Plug the blender into a grounded/earthed 3-prong outlet..

Note: your Vitamix container is designed to be completely cleanable without removing the retainer nut and blade 
assembly. DO NOT attempt to remove the retainer nut or blade assembly from the container. Our Normal Cleaning 
and Sanitising procedures or a dishwasher cleaning cycle will achieve a complete and thorough cleaning of your 
container and its components. If your container is damaged, please do not use. Contact Vitamix Customer Service 
IMMEDIATELY for assistance.
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WARNING

Electrical Shock Hazard.
Always unplug before cleaning the blender base or when not in use.

Do not put the blender base in water or other liquid.

Failure to follow instructions can cause death or electrical shock.

Lids, Lid Plug, Centring Pad, Tamper, Tamper Holder and Blade Scraper
All parts listed above are dishwasher safe. If preferred, wash the parts in warm soapy water. Rinse clean under 
running water, then dry.

WARNING

To avoid injury and damage.
To avoid inadvertent activation, turn off and unplug the blender before cleaning.

To Sanitise the 48 oz. Container using Vinegar:
1. Follow the cleaning instructions above.
2. Prepare the vinegar solution: for the 48 oz container, dilute 16oz. (473 ml) of vinegar in 16oz (473ml) water.
3. Snap or push the complete 2-part lid into the locked position.
4. Begin with Variable Speed 1 on the display. Press Start/Stop.
5. Slowly increase variable speed to 10.
6. Run the machine on variable speed 10 for 2 full minutes.
7. Rotate the Variable Speed dial back to Variable Speed 1. Press Start/Stop.
8. Allow mixture to stand in the container for an additional 3 full minutes. Total contact time of the vinegar 

solution in the container should equal 5 minutes.
9. Pour vinegar solution out of container over inside surface of 2-part lid. Repeat sanitisation procedure a 

second time (steps 2-9).
10. Allow container and lid to air dry. Do not rinse after sanitising. If necessary, rinse immediately before next 

use.
11. Pour vinegar mixture out. Allow container to air dry. Do not rinse after sanitizing.

Blender Base
1. Turn off and unplug the blender.

2. Wash the outside surface with a damp, soft cloth or sponge that has been rinsed in a mild solution of liquid 
dish soap and warm water. Do not place the blender base in water. The centring pad can be removed for 
more thorough cleaning. The centring pad is dishwasher safe.

3. Immediately dry all surfaces and polish with a soft cloth.
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5-Year Full Machine Warranty
1.  PRODUCT REGISTRATION.

You can register online at vitamix.co.uk/warranty; or by calling our Customer Service Department at (+44) 0800 
587 0019. Failure to register your product purchase will not diminish your warranty rights. However, registering your 
purchase will allow Vitamix to better serve you with any of your customer service needs.

2. WHO CAN SEEK WARRANTY COVERAGE. 
This Warranty is extended by Vitamix to the owner of this Blender for personal household use only. This Warranty does 
not apply to products used for commercial, rental or re-sale purposes. Should ownership of the blender change during 
the 5-year period, please update the Blender’s owner information at vitamix.co.uk.

3. WHAT IS COVERED.
Vitamix warrants to the owner that if this Blender (a “Blender” consists of a motor blender base, any container(s), 
lids and tamper(s) purchased together) fails within 5 years from the date of purchase due to a defect in material or 
workmanship or as a result of normal wear and tear from ordinary household use, Vitamix will, within 30 days of receipt 
of the returned blender, repair the failed Blender or component part of the Blender free of charge. 
If, in Vitamix’s sole discretion, the failed Blender or component part of the Blender cannot be repaired, Vitamix will 
elect to either (A) replace the Blender free of charge or (B) refund the full purchase price to the owner, unless Vitamix 
receives prior written notice of the owner’s preference.

4. WHAT IS NOT COVERED.
This Warranty does not apply to Blenders used commercially or in non-household applications. This Warranty does not 
cover cosmetic changes that do not affect performance, such as discolouration or the effects of the use of abrasives 
or cleaners or food build up. This Warranty is only valid if the Blender is used and maintained in accordance with the 
instructions, warnings and safeguards contained in the owner’s manual.
Containers: grinding certain herbs and spices in the container/cup will result in cosmetic marring of the container/
cup and may cause the blades to wear prematurely. Traces of sand, coarse gritty and abrasive herbs will also cause 
the blades to wear prematurely. Herbs may contain volatile oils, cause the container/cup to retain the oils and cause 
permanent discolouration. Your container/cup and blades are not covered under the Vitamix warranty under these 
circumstances.
Vitamix will not be responsible for the cost of any unauthorised warranty repairs.
REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE ARE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES OF PURCHASER 
AND THE SOLE LIABILITY OF VITAMIX UNDER THIS WARRANTY. NO EMPLOYEE OR REPRESENTATIVE OF VITAMIX 
IS AUTHORISED TO MAKE ANY ADDITIONAL WARRANTY OR ANY MODIFICATION TO THIS WARRANTY WHICH 
MAY BE BINDING UPON VITAMIX. ACCORDINGLY, PURCHASER SHOULD NOT RELY UPON ANY ADDITIONAL 
STATEMENTS MADE BY ANY EMPLOYEE OR REPRESENTATIVE OF VITAMIX. IN NO EVENT, WHETHER BASED 
ON CONTRACT, INDEMNITY, WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, 
SHALL VITAMIX BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, 
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF PROFIT OR REVENUE. 
Some states do not allow limits on warranties. In such states, the above limitations may not apply to you. Outside the 
USA and Canada, other warranties may apply.

5. WHAT VOIDS THIS WARRANTY.
Abuse, misuse, negligent use, alteration of the Blender, exposure to abnormal or extreme conditions, or failure to follow 
the operating instructions in this manual will void this Warranty.
The Warranty is also void if repairs to the Blender or any component part of the Blender are performed by someone 
other than either Vitamix or an authorised Vitamix Service Provider or if any component part of a Blender subject to 
this Warranty is used in combination with a motor base or container that is not expressly authorised by Vitamix.

6. HOW TO OBTAIN RETURN AUTHORISATION UNDER THIS WARRANTY.
In the event that you need service or repair, please call Vitamix Customer Service at (+44) 0800 587 0019. You will be 
asked to provide a date of purchase and proof of purchase for any blender that has not been registered with Vitamix. 
For blenders subject to this Warranty you will be provided with a return authorisation number, up-to-date shipping 
instructions and a pre-paid return pick up label. Vitamix will pay standard shipping costs on the return of a Blender for 
warranty service and repair and for return shipment of the blender to you after the warranty repair or replacement. 
Purchaser is responsible for the costs of special shipping requests.
Within the USA and Canada, this Warranty is honoured directly through the Vita-Mix Corporation.
 UNITED KINGDOM & IRELAND  Vita-Mix Europe LTD  
 Regus Woburn Place  16 Upper Woburn Place 
  Office number 318  London WC1H OAF  
 Tel: (+44) 0800 587 0019 
  www.vitamix.co.uk  
You will be deemed to have accepted the returned product “as is” upon delivery unless you notify Vitamix of any 
problem, including shipment damage, within 48 hours of delivery.

warranty and SerVice
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international contactS

EUROPE

BELGIUM

Dalcq SA

Rue de Hainaut 86

6180 Courcelles

Belgium

Tel: +32 71 12 14 81

www.theblender.be

BOSNIA & 
HERZEGOVINA

Enzita d.o.o.

Pave Radana br. 15

Banja Luka, 78000

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Tel: +387 (0) 66 117 188

www.Enzita.ba

info@enzita.ba

CROATIA

Enzita d.o.o.

Avenija Dubrovnik 15

Zagrebački velesajam

(Kineski paviljon)

Zagreb, 10020

Croatia

Tel: +385 (0) 99 81 
59 050

www.Enzita.hr

info@enzita.hr

CZECH REPUBLIC

Traminal s.r.o.

Kaprova 42/14

11000 Praha 1

Czech Republic

Tel: +420.773.777.000

www.atranet.cz

DENMARK

LifeForce ApS

Bakkelyvej 2

8680 Ry

Denmark

Tel: (+45) 42 78 32 76

www.lifeforce.dk

info@lifeforce.dk

FRANCE

Wismer S.A.

Zone Inova 3000 – 
allée n°5

88150 Thaon les Vosges

France

Tel: +33.(0)3.29.82.27.71

www.wismer.fr

FINLAND

Lindenbaum Agenturer 
AB

Fredrika Runebergin 
katu 26

06100 Porvoo

Finland

Tel: (+358) 400 549 969

www.vitamixsuomi.fi

info@vitamixsuomi.fi

ITALY

KÜNZI S.p.A.

Via L. Ariosto, 19

I - 20091 Bresso (MI)

Italy

Tel: (+39) 02.61.45.16.1

Fax: (+39) 02.66.500.553

www.kunzi.it

info@kunzi.it

EASTERN EUROPE

Hollaender Elektro

GmbH & Co.KG

Flinschstrasse 35,

60388 Frankfurt

Germany

Tel: +49 69 4990131

gmbh@hollaender-
elektro.de

ICELAND

Kaelitaekni Ltd.

Rauðagerði 25

108 Reykjavík

Iceland

Tel: (+354) 440 1800

www.cooltech.is

LITHUANIA

Zaliavalgis.lt

Dovanu stotele UAB

Pamenkalnio g. 1

01116 Vilnius,

Lithuania

Tel: (+370) 52611011

www.zaliavalgis.lt

info@zaliavalgis.lt

LUXEMBOURG

Dalcq SA

Rue de Hainaut 86

6180 Courcelles

Belgium

Tel: +32 71 12 14 81

www.theblender.be

MACEDONIA

Nutri Vita

Kosturski Heroi 15

Skopje

Macedonia

Tel: +389 (0) 2.3230.777

www.NutriVita.mk

info@nutrivita.mk

MONTENEGRO

Enzita d.o.o.

Podgorica, 81000

Montenegro

Tel: +381 (0) 65 21 550 65

www.Enzita.me

info@enzita.me

NETHERLANDS

MultiBrands Marketing

& Sales BV

Heereweg 337-A

2161 BL, Lisse

The Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0) 252 241240

Fax: +31 (0) 252 241244

www.blender-shop.nl

info@multibrands.nl

NORWAY

Lindenbaum Agenturer 
AB

Kobbevegen 36 B

5310 Hauglandshella

Askoy / Bergen

Norway

Tel: (+47) 91.92.04.02

www.theblender.no

info@theblender.se

POLAND

Borka Marcin 
Bartoszewicz

ul. Tolstoja 12c/1

58-100 Świdnica

Poland

Tel: (+48) 74 660 61 76

www.bestblender.pl

info@bestblender.pl

ROMANIA

Quark S.R.L.

Birouri, Str. Mizil 2B

032345 Bucuresti

Romania

Tel: (+40) 21 345 1725

www.BeOrganic.ro

office@quark.com.ro

SERBIA

Enzita d.o.o.

Leposave Vujošević 11/14

Beograd, 11000

Serbia

Tel: +381 (0) 65 21 550 65

www.Enzita.rs

info@enzita.rs

SPAIN

CONASI

C/Carlos V n°4 Bajos

23680 Alcalà la Real 
(Jaén)

Spain

Tel: (+34) 638 892 316

www.conasi.eu

info@conasi.eu

PORTUGAL

CONASI

C/Carlos V n°4 Bajos

23680 Alcalà la Real 
(Jaén)

Spain

Tel: (+34) 638 892 316

www.conasi.eu

info@conasi.eu

SLOVENIA

Enzita d.o.o.

Jurckova Cesta 223

Ljubljana, 1000

Slovenia

Tel: +385 (0) 
99.81.59.050

www.Enzita.siinfo@
enzita.si

SLOVAKIA

Vitarian spol s.r.o.

Lazaretská 29

811 09 Bratislava

Slovakia

Tel: +421.2.52932868-9

vitarian@vitarian.sk

SWEDEN

Lindenbaum Agenturer 
AB

Hardemogatan 7

S-124 67 Bandhagen

Sweden

Tel: (+46) 08-570 347 77

www.theblender.se

info@theblender.se

GERMANY, AUSTRIA, 
SWITZERLAND

Vita-Mix GmbH

Kurfuerstendamm 21

10719 Berlin

Germany

Tel: (+49) 800 8482 6491

www.vitamix.de

GERMANY

Keimling Naturkost 
GmbH

Zum Fruchthof 7a

21614 Buxtehude

Germany

Tel: (+49) 4161.51.160

www.keimling.de

AUSTRIA

Hollaender Elektro 
GmbH

& Co.KG

Flinschstrasse 35,

60388 Frankfurt

Germany

Tel: +49 69 4990131

gmbh@hollaender-
elektro.de

SWITZERLAND

Keimling Naturkost

Fürstenlandstrasse 96

9014 St. Gallen

Switzerland

Tel: 0800 534 654

www.keimling.ch

UNITED KINGDOM

& IRELAND

Vita-Mix Europe LTD

C/O Business Cube

2-7 Clerkenwell Green

London EC1R 0DE

Tel: +44 (0)7748 491664

www.vitamix.co.uk

ISRAEL

New Horizon

4 Hatzoran St.

Netanya, 6250604

Israel

Tel: (+972) 9.9576422

www.newhorizon.co.il

store@newhorizon.co.il

BAHRAIN, 
KUWAIT,OMAN, QATAR,

AND SAUDI ARABIA

4Homes FZCO

PO Box 61379, Dubai 
UAE.

Tel: +971 4 3807611

Fax: +971 4 387612

4homes@4homes.ae

www.tavolashop.com

UNITED ARAB

EMIRATES

4Homes FZCO

PO Box 61379, Dubai 
UAE.

Tel: +971 4 3807611

Fax: +971 4 387612

4homes@4homes.ae

www.tavolashop.com

AUSTRALIA &

NEW ZEALAND

Vitamix ANZ Pty Limited

167 King St

Newcastle NSW2300

Australia

Tel: 1-800-766437 (AUS)

Tel: 050-853-0697 (NZ)

www.vitamix.com.au

www.vitamix.co.nz



Börja ditt äventyr
vitamix.com

VM0201
Symboler

Varningar och säkerhetsföreskrifter

Vidrör ALDRIG rörliga delar. Håll händer och 
köksredskap borta från tillbringaren.

Risk för elektrisk stöt

Höga temperaturer vid mixning av varma 
vätskor.

Koppla ur mixern när den inte används, före 
rengöring, vid byte av tillbehör eller när du rör 
vid rörliga delar.

Använd mixern när locket och mittlocket sitter 
på plats.

Läs och förstå bruksanvisningen.

SÄNK INTE NED i vatten/vätskor.

Delar blir varma när de används länge.  VIDRÖR 
INTE drevhållaren i mixerbasen eller räfflorna i 
knivbladsbasen.

Använd INTE 0,6 l-muggen för att värma upp 
ingredienser eller mixa varma vätskor. 

Använd INTE behållarna (inklusive 
knivbladsbasen och lock) i mikrovågsugn.

I   O På/Av

Puls

HöGPREstERANDE BLENDER

Specif iKationer

E310
EXPLORIAN SERIEN

Spänning: 220-240 V Höjd (med 1,4-liters 
tillbringaren på basen): 46 cm 

Frekvens: 50 – 60 Hz Bredd: 20 cm

Watts: 1000-1200 W Djup: 28 cm
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ViKtiga anViSningar för SäKer anVändning

VARNING:  För att undvika risken för allvarliga personskador när du använder din Vitamix®-
mixer bör du vidta grundläggande försiktighetsåtgärder, bland annat följande. .LÄS ALLA 
ANVISNINGAR,SKYDDSÅTGÄRDER OCH VARNINGAR INNAN DUANVÄNDER MIXERN.

1. Läsa alla anvisningar.
2. Använd inte mixern för något annat 

än det som den är avsedd för.
3. Denna apparat får inte användas av 

barn. Håll apparaten och dess sladd 
utom räckhåll för barn.

4. VARNING: Stäng av och koppla ur 
mixern före rengöring för att undvika 
oavsiktlig aktivering.

5. OBS! För att undvika fara 
från att oavsiktligt återställa 
värmeströmbrytaren får strömmen 
till den här mixern inte komma 
genom en extern omkopplingsenhet 
som en timer. Den får inte heller 
anslutas till en krets som elbolaget 
regelbundet stänger av och sätter 
på.

6. För att skydda mot risken för 
elektriska stötar får mixerbasen 
inte sänkas ned i vatten eller annan 
vätska.

7. Stäng av och koppla ur mixern när 
den inte används, innan delar sätts 
på eller tas bort samt innan den 
rengörs.

8. Se alltid till att mixern är AV innan du 
kopplar in sladden i ett vägguttag. 
När du ska koppla ur mixern, stäng 
först AV den och ta sedan ut 
kontakten från vägguttaget.

9. Undvik kontakt med rörliga delar.z
10. Använd inte mixern om sladden 

eller stickkontakten är skadad eller 
om mixern har haft ett tekniskt fel 
eller har tappats eller skadats på 
något sätt. Ring Vitamix kundtjänst 
omgående på 0800 587 0019 eller 
+1 440 235 4840, eller skicka ett 
e-postmeddelande till service@
vitamix.com för att beställa 

undersökning, reparation, reservdelar 
eller justering. 
Om mixern är köpt utanför 
Nordamerika kontaktar du din lokala 
Vitamix-återförsäljare.

11. Det kan finnas jordfelsbrytare 
installerade i ditt kök. De finns 
vanligtvis i eluttag nära diskbänkar. 
Koppla ur mixern om den inte 
fungerar. Återställ vägguttaget eller 
kretsbrytaren. Om kretsbrytaren 
fortsätter att utlösas ska mixern 
kopplas ur eluttaget. Låt mixern 
stå i 24 timmar innan du försöker 
använda den på nytt. Kontakta 
Vitamix kundservice om problemet 
kvarstår.

12. Ändring eller modifiering av mixerns 
delar, inklusive användning av delar 
som inte är äkta Vitamix-godkända 
delar, kan leda till eldsvåda, elektriska 
stötar eller personskador och 
innebär att garantin ogiltigförklaras.

13. Användning av tillbehör som inte 
uttryckligen har godkänts eller 
säljs av Vitamix för användning 
tillsammans med denna mixer, 
inklusive konserveringsburkar, kan 
orsaka eldsvåda, elektriska stötar 
eller personskador. Användning 
på detta sätt innebär att garantin 
ogiltigförklaras.

14. Använd inte utomhus. 
15. Låt inte sladden hänga över 

bordskanten eller bänken.
16. Placera inte motorbasen eller 

tillbringaren på eller i närheten av 
en gas- eller elspis, eller inuti eller 
ovanpå en uppvärmd ugn.

17. Se till att hålla händer och redskap 
undan från tillbringaren när du 
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mixar för att minska risken för svåra 
personskador eller skador på mixern. 
En gummiskrapa eller spatel får 
användas, dock endast när mixern är 
avstängd. 

18. Plaststaven som tillhandahålls får 
endast användas när huvuddelen av 
locket är på plats. 

19. Knivarna är vassa. Var extremt 
försiktig när du rengör runt 
knivanordningen i tillbringaren för att 
undvika personskador. 

20. För att minska risken för 
personskada ska du aldrig placera 
knivanordningen på en motorenhet 
som inte är monterad på Vitamix-
tillbringaren.

21. Försiktighet ska iakttas vid hantering 
av de vassa skärbladen, vid tömning 
av tillbringaren och vid rengöring.

22. Lämna inte kvar främmande föremål, 
såsom skedar, gafflar, knivar eller 
mittlocket i tillbringaren eftersom 
detta kommer att skada knivarna 
och andra komponenter när du 
startar mixern, vilket kan orsaka 
personskador.

23. Använd aldrig mixern om knivbladen 
är skadade. 

24. Försök aldrig att använda mixern när 
centreringsplattan har avlägsnats.

25. Använd alltid mixern med locket och 
mittlocket på plats. Avlägsna INTE 
tvådelarslocket under tiden bladen 
roterar. Avlägsna bara mittlocket 
när du ska tillsätta ingredienser eller 
använda plaststaven.

26. När du mixar varma vätskor eller 
ingredienser i 2 l-tillbringaren bör 
du vara försiktig – stänk eller ånga 
kan orsaka brännskador. Fyll inte 
tillbringaren till maxkapacitet. 
Börja alltid köra på den lägsta 
hastighetsinställningen, ställbar 
hastighet 1. Håll händer och 
annan exponerad hud borta från 
locköppningen för att förhindra 

eventuella brännskador. 
27. Använd INTE 0,6 l-muggen eller 

240 ml-skålen för att värma upp 
ingredienser eller mixa varma 
vätskor. Uppvärmda ingredienser 
och vätskor kan skapa ett internt 
tryck vilket kan få muggen/skålen att 
brista och orsaka personskador.

28. Använd INTE maskinen kontinuerligt 
i mer än 75 sekunder när du mixar 
med 0,6 l-muggen.

29. Om en mugg/skål blir varm, 
avger ånga eller utstöter luft, 
ska du omedelbart sluta mixa 
ingredienserna och stänga av 
mixern eller dra ur dess kontakt. Låt 
muggen/skålen och ingredienserna 
svalna till rumstemperatur innan 
knivbladsbasen avlägsnas.

30. När du gör nötsmör eller 
oljebaserade livsmedel ska du inte 
köra mixern i mer än en minut efter 
det att blandningen har börjat 
cirkulera i tillbringaren. Körning 
under längre perioder kan orsaka 
överhettning.

31. Se till att tillbringaren eller 
koppadaptern och sitter jämnt 
på centreringsplattan så att 
drivräfflorna är ihakade i drivaxeln 
före aktivering.

32. Använd tätningen på knivbladsbasen 
och se till att muggen/skålen sitter 
tätt inpå knivbladsbasen innan du 
börjar mixa.

33. Ställ aldrig koppadaptern på 
knivbladsbasen utan att fästa 
koppen först.

 VARNING

För att undvika personskada.
Läs och förstå bruksanvisningen 
innan du använder apparaten.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR
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VIKTIGA ANVISNINGAR FÖR SÄKER ANVÄNDNING 
Produkten är ENDAST avsedd för HUSHÅLLSBRUK och är inte avsedd att användas i kommersiellt syfte. 
Lämna inte din Vitamix-mixer utan uppsikt vid drift. 
Reparationer, underhåll eller byte av delar måste utföras av Vitamix eller en Vitamix-godkänd servicerepresentant. 
OBS!  UNDERLÅTELSE ATT FÖLJA NÅGON AV DE VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTERNA ELLER VIKTIGA 
ANVISNINGARNA FÖR SÄKER ANVÄNDNING BETRAKTAS SOM FELANVÄNDNING AV DIN VITAMIX-MIXER OCH KAN 
LEDA TILL ATT DIN GARANTI OGILTIGFÖRKLARAS SAMT GE UPPHOV TILL RISK FÖR ALLVARLIGA PERSONSKADOR. 

 VARNING

Risk för elektrisk stöt.
Använd endast ett jordat uttag.
TA INTEbort jordningen.
ANVÄND INTE en adapter.
ANVÄND INTEen förlängningssladd.
Dra alltid ur nätsladden innan du rengör motorenheten eller när mixern inte används.
Placera inte motorenheten i vatten eller annan vätska.
Underlåtenhet att följa anvisningarna kan leda till dödsfall eller elektriska stötar. 

delar och funKtioner

Äldre Vitamix-tillbringare– Äldre tillbringare (C-serien och 
G-serien) fungerar med din Explorian-mixerbas. 
En 6-deciliterskopp kan användas när du parar ihop den med 
Vitamixs koppadapter. Vitamix Self-Detect tillbringare fungerar inte 
med Explorian-mixern. Gå till vitamix.com för mer information.

Lock, mittlock och plaststav
• Använd alltid locket och mittlocket när du använder mixern.
• Använd aldrig mixern utan att kontrollera att locket är ordentligt 

fastsatt.
• Mittlocket är markerat så att det kan användas som ett 

ingrediensmått.
• För in mittlocket i mittlocksöppningen. Lås fast mittlocket 

genom att vrida det medurs. Vrid mittlocket moturs för att lyfta 
ur och avlägsna det.

• Avlägsna mittlocket när du ska använda plaststaven eller vill 
tillsätta ingredienser.

Skrapa- Se bilaga 1 - tillbehör

Hållare för plaststav- Se bilaga 1 - tillbehör

Motor – Motorn är utformad med ett inbyggt skydd mot 
överhettning. Om mixern inte startar omedelbart ska du kontrollera 
att du har kopplat in enheten och att strömbrytaren står i läget On. 
Om motorn är överhettad ska du låta den svalna i 20–45 minuter.
Tips för att förhindra ”överbelastning” av mixern:
• Tillred endast Vitamix-recept när du lär dig att använda mixern. 
• Tillred inte recept på lägre eller högre hastigheter än de som 

rekommenderas. 
• Tillred inte recept under längre tid än vad som rekommenderas. 
• Använd plaststaven för att bearbeta tjockare blandningar och se 

till att ingredienserna hålls i rörelse mellan knivbladen.

1,4 L- 
tillbringare

Tvådelat lock

Mixerbas

Centreringsplatta 

Knivblad
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 FÖRSIKTIGHET

De roterande knivarna kan orsaka skador.
Lock och plaststavar är inte utbytbara mellan tillbringare av olika modeller, typer och storlekar. Använd 
plaststaven som medföljde din mixer.

ViKtigt! Känn till din Vitamix-tillbringare, locK och plaStStaVen

Obs! Vitamixs Self-Detect tillbringare fungerar inte 
med Explorian-mixern.

Lock och plaststavar är inte utbytbara mellan 
tillbringare av olika modeller, typer och storlekar. 
Använd plaststaven som medföljde din mixer. 

Så här avgör du vilken plaststav som kan 
användas med din tillbringare

Se till att du har rätt plaststav innan du använder 
plaststaven för att mixa. Använd plaststaven 
endast när locket är på plats och mittlocket tagits 
bort.Om en plaststav medföljer din mixer så är det 
rätt plaststav.Om plaststaven inte medföljde din 
mixer eller om du vill avgöra om en plaststav du 
redan har kan användas med din nya tillbringare, 
följ dessa steg och bilder för att avgöra vilken 
plaststav du ska använda.

1. Sätt locket på en tom tillbringare.

64 oz./2 LKort(eller låg profil) Tillbringaren använder sig 
av en plaststav som är ungefär 28 cm lång.

64 oz./2 LLångTillbringaren använder sig av en plaststav 
som är ungefär 32cmlång.

andra Vitamix-t illbringare och plaStStaVar

2. Ta bort mittlocket och sätt i plaststaven genom öppningen. Plaststaven ska enkelt komma igenom. 
Den ska inte komma i kontakt med knivbladen hur du än rör på den i tillbringaren.

3. Inspektera visuellt:DU SKA INTE ANVÄNDA PLASTSTAVEN OM DEN VIDRÖR KNIVBLADEN FRÅN 
NÅGON VINKEL.

4. Om du inte har rätt plaststav för din tillbringare, kontakta Vitamix kundtjänst för privatpersoner på 
+1-800-848-2649 eller +1-440-235-4840.

Mixerbas

ANVÄND inte en plaststav 
utan stänkskydd med en 
Vitamix-tillbringare.

Plaststavens stänkskydd 

Plaststav

Sammansättning av knivbladen

Lock

48 oz. / 1,4 L

1,4 liters och 0,9 liters tillbringarna använder sig av en plaststav som är 
ungefär 24cmlång.



86

mixa

1. Fyll din tillbringare enligt ditt recept (vätskor först, torra ingredienser sen, bladgrönsaker, frukt och grönsaker, och 
slutligen is och frusna ingredienser). 

VIKTIGT! Använd alltid locket och mittlocket på den stora tillbringaren när du använder maskinen. Använd aldrig 
mixern utan att kontrollera att locket är ordentligt fastsatt. 
2. Tryck ner locket tills de två flikarna knäpps fast på tillbringarens kant. För in mittlocket. Vrid mittlocket medurs för 

att låsa
3. Ställ tillbringaren på basen.
4. Se på det ställbara hastighetsreglaget. Se till att den pekar på ställbar hastighet 1. Tryck på På/Av-brytaren för att 

sätta igång maskinen. Knivbladen kommer börja snurra. 
5. Vrid det ställbara hastighetsreglaget till mellan 1 och 10 under mixcykeln för att öka eller sänka knivbladens 

hastighet. 
6. När mixningen börjar nå sitt slut vrider du det ställbara hastighetsreglaget moturs till ställbar hastighet 1. Tryck på 

På/Av.

Obs!0,6-literskoppen som nämns här är valfritt tillbehör till Explorian-mixarna som används med Vitamix 
koppadapter. Gå till vitamix.com för mer information. Se manualen för hur du använder koppadaptern.

 VARNING

Börja aldrig mixa vid hastigheter över 1 när du bearbetar varma vätskor i en stor 
tillbringare – det kan leda till brännskador.
Ånga, stänk eller innehåll som skvätter ut kan leda till brännskador. Börja alltid på 
ställbar hastighet 1 och öka sedan långsamt till 10.
Använd INTE 0,6 l-koppen för att värma upp ingredienser eller mixa varma vätskor. 
Uppvärmda ingredienser och vätskor kan skapa ett internt tryck vilket kan få koppen/
skålen att brista och orsaka personskador.
Använd INTE maskinen kontinuerligt i mer än 2 minuter åt gången med 0,6-literskoppen 
och koppadaptern.
Om en mugg/skål blir varm, avger ånga eller utstöter luft, ska du omedelbart sluta mixa 
ingredienserna och stänga av mixern eller dra ur dess kontakt. Låt muggen/skålen och 
ingredienserna svalna till rumstemperatur innan knivbladsbasen avlägsnas.
Delarna blir varma vid långvarig användning.
VIDRÖR INTE drivaxeln i mixerbasen eller drivräfflorna ikoppadaptern.
Använd INTE behållarna (muggen/skålen etc.) (inklusive knivbladsbasen och lock) i 
mikrovågsugn eftersom det kan orsaka skador eller personskada.

Kontrollpanelen

Strömbrytare

På/Av (I/O)-brytare – På/Av-brytaren styr maskinens ström.

Ställbart hastighetsreglage – Det ställbara hastighetsreglaget 
ger dig manuell kontroll från ställbar hastighet 1 
(långsammaste) till 10 (snabbaste).

Puls ()  – När den här knappen trycks in roterar knivbladen 
med den hastighet som visas på kontrollpanelen.

Ställbart 
hastighetsreglage

Puls
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SKötSel och rengöring

7. Om mixern slutar mixa, för in plaststaven genom mittlocket och rör runt tills den avger ett ”rap”-ljud. Om detta 
inte fungerar ska du stoppa motorn genom att trycka på strömbrytaren. Lyft av tillbringaren från mixerbasen och 
använd en gummispatel för att trycka bort luftbubblan från knivbladen. Tillsätt vätska om nödvändigt. Sätt tillbaka 
locket och mittlocket. Placera på nytt tillbringaren på mixerbasen och fortsätt att mixa.

8. Vänta tills knivbladen stannat helt efter att du har mixtrat klart innan du tar bort locket eller tillbringaren från 
mixerbasen.

Tips för att förhindra ”överbelastning” av mixern:
• Tillred endast Vitamix-recept när du lär dig att använda mixern. 
• Tillred inte recept på lägre eller högre hastigheter än de som rekommenderas. 
• Tillred inte recept under längre tid än vad som rekommenderas. 
• Använd plaststaven för att bearbeta tjockare blandningar och se till att ingredienserna hålls i rörelse mellan 

knivbladen.
Så här använder du plaststaven:
VIKTIGT! Plaststavens stänkskydd (nära plaststavens topp) och lock hindrar plaststaven från att slå mot knivbladen 
när locket säkras ordentligt på sin plats.
• Tillbringaren ska inte fyllas i mer än till två tredjedelar när du använder plaststaven för att mixa.
• ANVÄND INTE plaststaven i mer än 30 sammanhängande sekunder för att undvika överhettning under mixning.
• En luftbubbla kan ha fastnat i mixern om maten inte cirkulerar. Ta försiktigt bort mittlocket och se till att locket 

sitter på plats. För in plaststaven genom mittlocksöppningen för att få bort luftbubblan.
• Ingredienserna kanske inte cirkulerar om du håller plaststaven rakt ner. Håll plaststaven mot tillbringarens sidor och 

hörn, om nödvändigt. FÖRSÖK INTE att trycka ner plaststaven djupare in i tillbringaren.

Följ dessa instruktioner om du föredrar att inte diska din tillbringaren i diskmaskinen.
Göra rent 1,4 L- tillbringaren:

1. Fyll tillbringaren till hälften med varmt vatten och tillsätt några droppar flytande diskmedel. 
2. Knäpp fast eller tryck ned hela det tvådelade locket i låst läge. 
3. Tryck på Start/stopp. Öka långsamt den ställbara hastigheten till 10.

4. Kör maskinen i 30 till 60 sekunder.

5. Vrid tillbaka det ställbara hastighetsreglaget till ställbar hastighet 1. Tryck på Start/Stopp.

6. Skölj alla delar och låt dem rinna av.

Göra rent 1,4 L- tillbringaren med blekningsmedel:
1. Följ rengöringsanvisningarna ovan.
2. Fyll tillbringaren till hälften med vatten och tillsätt en och en halv tesked flytande blekmedel.
3. Knäpp fast eller tryck ned hela det tvådelade locket i låst läge.
4. Vrid det ställbara reglaget till hastighet 1. 
5. Tryck på Start/stopp. Öka långsamt den ställbara hastigheten till 10.
6. Kör maskinen i 30 till 60 sekunder.
7. Vrid tillbaka det ställbara hastighetsreglaget till ställbar hastighet 1. Tryck på Start/Stopp.
8. Låt blandningen stå i tillbringaren i ytterligare 90 sekunder.
9. Häll ut blandningen med blekningsmedel. Låt tillbringaren lufttorka. Skölj inte tillbringaren efter desinficering.

FÖRE FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNINGEN:
1. Torka av basen med en fuktig, varm trasa och torka rent med en torr, mjuk trasa. Diska tillbringaren, måtten, locket, 

mittlocket och plaststaven i varmt tvålvatten. Skölj alla delar. Torka av med en torr, mjuk trasa.
2. Hitta en plats på bänken som är jämn, torr och ren. Koppla in mixern i ett jordat uttag.

Obs! Vitamix-tillbringaren är utformad för att kunna rengöras fullständigt utan att du behöver avlägsna hållarmuttern 
eller knivbladsaggregatet. Försök INTE att ta bort hållarmuttern eller knivbladsaggregatet från tillbringaren. Våra normala 
rengörings-och desinficeringsprocedurer eller en diskmaskincykel säkerställer en fullständig och noggrann rengöring av din 
tillbringare och dess delar. Använd inte tillbringaren om den är skadad. Kontakta Vitamix kundservice OMEDELBART.
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VARNING

Risk för elektrisk stöt.
Dra alltid ur nätsladden innan du rengör mixerbasen eller när mixern inte används.

Sänk inte ned mixerbasen i vatten eller annan vätska.

Underlåtenhet att följa anvisningarna kan leda till dödsfall eller elektriska stötar.

Lock, mittenlock, centreringsplatta, plaststav, hållare för plaststav och skrapa
Alla delar på listan ovan kan diskas i diskmaskin. Diska delarna i varmt tvålvatten om så önskas. Skölj av under 
rinnande vatten och torka sedan av.

VARNING

För att undvika personskador och produktskador.
Stäng av och koppla ur mixern före rengöring för att undvika oavsiktlig aktivering.

Göra rent 1,4 L- tillbringaren med vinägerblandning:
1. Följ rengöringsanvisningarna ovan.
2. Förbered vinägerblandningen: till 1,4 L-tillbringaren, späd ut 473 ml vinäger i 473 ml vatten.
3. Knäpp fast eller tryck ned hela det tvådelade locket i låst läge.
4. Börja med ställbar hastighet 1 på displayen. Tryck på Start/stopp.
5. Öka långsamt den ställbara hastigheten till 10.
6. Kör maskinen på ställbar hastighet 10 i 2 hela minuter.
7. Vrid tillbaka det ställbara hastighetsreglaget till ställbar hastighet 1. Tryck på Start/Stopp.
8. Låt blandningen stå i tillbringaren i ytterligare 3 minuter. Vinägerlösningens totala kontakttid i tillbringaren ska motsvara 

5 minuter.
9. Häll ut vinägerlösningen ur tillbringaren över insidan på det tvådelade locket. Upprepa rengöringsprocessen en andra 

gång (steg 2-9).
10. Låt tillbringaren och locket lufttorka. Skölj inte tillbringaren efter desinficering. Skölj före nästa användningstillfälle om 

nödvändigt.
11. Häll ut vinägerblandningen. Låt tillbringaren lufttorka. Skölj inte tillbringaren efter desinficering.

Mixerbas
1. Stäng av och koppla ur mixern.

2. Rengör den yttre ytan med en fuktig, mjuk trasa eller tvättsvamp som har sköljts i en mild blandning av 
flytande diskmedel och varmt vatten. Sänk inte ned mixerbasen i vatten. Centreringsplattan kan avlägsnas för 
noggrannare rengöring. Centreringsplattan kan diskas i diskmaskin.

3. Torka omedelbart av alla ytor och putsa med en mjuk trasa.
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5 års fullständig apparatgaranti
1.  PRODUKTREGISTRERING.

Du kan registrera dig online på vitamix.com/warranty eller genom att ringa vårt kundtjänstcenter på +1-800-848-2649 
eller +1-440-235-4840. Dina garantirättigheter gäller även om du inte registrerar din produkt. Men om du registrerar 
dig kan Vitamix bättre betjäna dig när det gäller frågor till kundservice.

2. VEM SOM KAN ANSÖKA OM GARANTIN 
Garantin utfästes av Vitamix till ägaren av denna mixer, som är avsedd uteslutande för personligt hushållsbruk. 
Garantin gäller inte för produkter som används i handels-, uthyrnings- eller återförsäljningssyften. Om mixern byter 
ägare under 7-årsperioden ska du uppdatera informationen om ägare på vitamix.com.

3. DETTA OMFATTAS AV GARANTIN
Vitamix garanterar gentemot ägaren att om denna mixer (en ”mixer” består av en motorbas, tillbringare, ett lock och 
plaststav(ar) som köpts tillsammans)  slutar att fungera inom 7 år från inköpsdatumet till följd av brister i material 
eller tillverkning, eller som ett resultat av normalt slitage från vanligt hushållsbruk, skall Vitamix, inom 30 dagar från 
mottagandet av returnerad mixer, reparera den icke-fungerande mixern eller mixerkomponenten utan kostnad. 
Om den icke-fungerande mixern efter Vitamix gottfinnande skulle visa sig vara omöjlig att reparera kan Vitamix välja 
att antingen A) ersätta mixern kostnadsfritt eller B) återbetala hela inköpsbeloppet till ägaren, såvida Vitamix inte 
erhåller ett skriftligt meddelande angående ägarens preferens på förhand. 

4. DETTA OMFATTAS INTE AV GARANTIN
Denna garanti omfattar inte mixrar som används i kommersiellt syfte eller för tillämpningar som inte är hushållsrelaterade. 
Denna garanti omfattar inte kosmetiska förändringar som inte påverkar prestanda, såsom missfärgning eller effekterna 
av att använda slipmedel eller rengöringsmedel, eller följderna av ansamlingar av ingredienser. Denna garanti är endast 
giltig om mixern används och underhålls i enlighet med de anvisningar, varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder som finns 
angivna i ägarens bruksanvisning. 
Tillbringare: Bearbetning av vissa örter och kryddor i tillbringaren/koppen/skålen resulterar i kosmetiska skador 
på tillbringaren/koppen/skålen och kan leda till att knivbladen slits ut i förtid. Spår av sand, grovkorniga och 
slipande örter leder också till att knivbladen slits ut i förtid. Örter kan innehålla flyktiga oljor som kan upptas av 
tillbringaren/koppen och leda till permanent missfärgning. Din tillbringare/kopp och dina knivblad omfattas inte 
av Vitamixs garanti under dessa förhållanden.
Vitamix ansvarar inte för kostnader av eventuella obehöriga garantireparationer. 
REPARATION, ERSÄTTNING ELLER ÅTERBETALNING AV INKÖPSBELOPPET ÄR INKÖPARENS ENDA RÄTT TILL 
GOTTGÖRELSE OCH VITAMIX ENDA SKYLDIGHET ENLIGT DENNA GARANTI. INGEN ANSTÄLLD HOS ELLER 
REPRESENTANT FÖR VITAMIX ÄR BEHÖRIG ATT UTFÄSTA YTTERLIGARE GARANTIER ELLER GÖRA ÄNDRINGAR 
I DENNA GARANTI SOM KAN ANSES VARA BINDANDE FÖR VITAMIX. INKÖPAREN SKA DÄRFÖR INTE FÖRLITA SIG 
PÅ YTTERLIGARE PÅSTÅENDEN SOM GÖRS AV ANSTÄLLDA HOS ELLER REPRESENTANTER FÖR VITAMIX. UNDER 
INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER, VARE SIG BASERAT PÅ AVTAL, SKADELÖSHET, GARANTI, SKADESTÅNDSGRUNDANDE 
HÄNDELSE (INKLUSIVE FÖRSUMLIGHET), STRIKT ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET ELLER ANNAT, SKA VITAMIX HÅLLAS 
ANSVARIGT FÖR SÄRSKILDA SKADOR, INDIREKTA SKADOR, OFÖRUTSEDDA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, 
INKLUSIVE, MEN INTE BEGRÄNSAT TILL, FÖRLUST AV VINSTER ELLER INTÄKTER. 
I vissa stater medges inte garantibegränsningar. I sådana stater kan det hända att ovanstående begränsningar inte 
gäller för dig. Utanför USA och Kanada kan andra garantier gälla.

5. DETTA OGILTIGFÖRKLARAR GARANTIN
Vanvård, felaktig användning, försumlighet, modifiering av mixern, exponering för onormala eller extrema förhållanden 
eller underlåtelse att följa bruksanvisningen i denna handbok ogiltigförklarar garantin. 
Garantin ogiltigförklaras även om reparationer görs på mixern eller mixerns delar av någon annan än Vitamix eller 
en Vitamix-godkänd serviceleverantör eller om någon del av mixern som omfattas av denna garanti används i 
kombination med en motorbas eller tillbringare som inte uttryckligen har godkänts av Vitamix. 

6. SÅ HÄR ERHÅLLER DU ETT RETURGODKÄNNANDE ENLIGT DENNA GARANTI.
Om du är i behov av service eller reparation kan du ringa till Vitamixs kundtjänst på +1-800-848-2649 eller +1-440-235-
4840. Du kommer att bli ombedd att uppge ett inköpsdatum och inköpsbevis för mixern om den inte har registrerats 
hos Vitamix. För mixrar som omfattas av denna garanti kommer du att erhålla ett returgodkännandenummer, aktuella 
transportinstruktioner och en retursedel med portot betalt. Vid retur av en mixer för service och reparation som 
omfattas av garantin står Vitamix för vanliga fraktkostnader och för transport av mixern tillbaka till dig när reparation 
eller service enligt garantin har utförts. Köparen ansvarar för kostnader vid särskilda fraktomständigheter.
Inom USA och Kanada upprätthålls denna garanti direkt genom Vita-Mix Corporation.
 United States Canada 
 Vita-Mix Corporation Vita-Mix Corporation 
 8615 Usher Road 200-1701 Shepherd Street East 
 Cleveland, Ohio 44138-2199 Windsor, Ontario N8Y 4Y5 
 1-800-848-2649 1-800-848-2649 
 service@vitamix.com service@vitamix.com
Du anses ha accepterat den returnerade produkten ”i befintligt skick” vid leveransen om du inte meddelar Vitamix 
om eventuella problem, inklusive transportskador, inom 48 timmar efter leverans. 

garanti  och SerVice
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internationella KontaKter

EUROPE

BELGIUM

Dalcq SA

Rue de Hainaut 86

6180 Courcelles

Belgium

Tel: +32 71 12 14 81

www.theblender.be

BOSNIA & 
HERZEGOVINA

Enzita d.o.o.

Pave Radana br. 15

Banja Luka, 78000

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Tel: +387 (0) 66 117 188

www.Enzita.ba

info@enzita.ba

CROATIA

Enzita d.o.o.

Avenija Dubrovnik 15

Zagrebački velesajam

(Kineski paviljon)

Zagreb, 10020

Croatia

Tel: +385 (0) 99 81 
59 050

www.Enzita.hr

info@enzita.hr

CZECH REPUBLIC

Traminal s.r.o.

Kaprova 42/14

11000 Praha 1

Czech Republic

Tel: +420.773.777.000

www.atranet.cz

DENMARK

LifeForce ApS

Bakkelyvej 2

8680 Ry

Denmark

Tel: (+45) 42 78 32 76

www.lifeforce.dk

info@lifeforce.dk

FRANCE

Wismer S.A.

Zone Inova 3000 – 
allée n°5

88150 Thaon les Vosges

France

Tel: +33.(0)3.29.82.27.71

www.wismer.fr

FINLAND

Lindenbaum Agenturer 
AB

Fredrika Runebergin 
katu 26

06100 Porvoo

Finland

Tel: (+358) 400 549 969

www.vitamixsuomi.fi

info@vitamixsuomi.fi

ITALY

KÜNZI S.p.A.

Via L. Ariosto, 19

I - 20091 Bresso (MI)

Italy

Tel: (+39) 02.61.45.16.1

Fax: (+39) 02.66.500.553

www.kunzi.it

info@kunzi.it

EASTERN EUROPE

Hollaender Elektro

GmbH & Co.KG

Flinschstrasse 35,

60388 Frankfurt

Germany

Tel: +49 69 4990131

gmbh@hollaender-
elektro.de

ICELAND

Kaelitaekni Ltd.

Rauðagerði 25

108 Reykjavík

Iceland

Tel: (+354) 440 1800

www.cooltech.is

LITHUANIA

Zaliavalgis.lt

Dovanu stotele UAB

Pamenkalnio g. 1

01116 Vilnius,

Lithuania

Tel: (+370) 52611011

www.zaliavalgis.lt

info@zaliavalgis.lt

LUXEMBOURG

Dalcq SA

Rue de Hainaut 86

6180 Courcelles

Belgium

Tel: +32 71 12 14 81

www.theblender.be

MACEDONIA

Nutri Vita

Kosturski Heroi 15

Skopje

Macedonia

Tel: +389 (0) 2.3230.777

www.NutriVita.mk

info@nutrivita.mk

MONTENEGRO

Enzita d.o.o.

Podgorica, 81000

Montenegro

Tel: +381 (0) 65 21 550 65

www.Enzita.me

info@enzita.me

NETHERLANDS

MultiBrands Marketing

& Sales BV

Heereweg 337-A

2161 BL, Lisse

The Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0) 252 241240

Fax: +31 (0) 252 241244

www.blender-shop.nl

info@multibrands.nl

NORWAY

Lindenbaum Agenturer 
AB

Kobbevegen 36 B

5310 Hauglandshella

Askoy / Bergen

Norway

Tel: (+47) 91.92.04.02

www.theblender.no

info@theblender.se

POLAND

Borka Marcin 
Bartoszewicz

ul. Tolstoja 12c/1

58-100 Świdnica

Poland

Tel: (+48) 74 660 61 76

www.bestblender.pl

info@bestblender.pl

ROMANIA

Quark S.R.L.

Birouri, Str. Mizil 2B

032345 Bucuresti

Romania

Tel: (+40) 21 345 1725

www.BeOrganic.ro

office@quark.com.ro

SERBIA

Enzita d.o.o.

Leposave Vujošević 11/14

Beograd, 11000

Serbia

Tel: +381 (0) 65 21 550 65

www.Enzita.rs

info@enzita.rs

SPAIN

CONASI

C/Carlos V n°4 Bajos

23680 Alcalà la Real 
(Jaén)

Spain

Tel: (+34) 638 892 316

www.conasi.eu

info@conasi.eu

PORTUGAL

CONASI

C/Carlos V n°4 Bajos

23680 Alcalà la Real 
(Jaén)

Spain

Tel: (+34) 638 892 316

www.conasi.eu

info@conasi.eu

SLOVENIA

Enzita d.o.o.

Jurckova Cesta 223

Ljubljana, 1000

Slovenia

Tel: +385 (0) 
99.81.59.050

www.Enzita.siinfo@
enzita.si

SLOVAKIA

Vitarian spol s.r.o.

Lazaretská 29

811 09 Bratislava

Slovakia

Tel: +421.2.52932868-9

vitarian@vitarian.sk

SWEDEN

Lindenbaum Agenturer 
AB

Hardemogatan 7

S-124 67 Bandhagen

Sweden

Tel: (+46) 08-570 347 77

www.theblender.se

info@theblender.se

GERMANY, AUSTRIA, 
SWITZERLAND

Vita-Mix GmbH

Kurfuerstendamm 21

10719 Berlin

Germany

Tel: (+49) 800 8482 6491

www.vitamix.de

GERMANY

Keimling Naturkost 
GmbH

Zum Fruchthof 7a

21614 Buxtehude

Germany

Tel: (+49) 4161.51.160

www.keimling.de

AUSTRIA

Hollaender Elektro 
GmbH

& Co.KG

Flinschstrasse 35,

60388 Frankfurt

Germany

Tel: +49 69 4990131

gmbh@hollaender-
elektro.de

SWITZERLAND

Keimling Naturkost

Fürstenlandstrasse 96

9014 St. Gallen

Switzerland

Tel: 0800 534 654

www.keimling.ch

UNITED KINGDOM

& IRELAND

Vita-Mix Europe LTD

C/O Business Cube

2-7 Clerkenwell Green

London EC1R 0DE

Tel: +44 (0)7748 491664

www.vitamix.co.uk

ISRAEL

New Horizon

4 Hatzoran St.

Netanya, 6250604

Israel

Tel: (+972) 9.9576422

www.newhorizon.co.il

store@newhorizon.co.il

BAHRAIN, 
KUWAIT,OMAN, QATAR,

AND SAUDI ARABIA

4Homes FZCO

PO Box 61379, Dubai 
UAE.

Tel: +971 4 3807611

Fax: +971 4 387612

4homes@4homes.ae

www.tavolashop.com

UNITED ARAB

EMIRATES

4Homes FZCO

PO Box 61379, Dubai 
UAE.

Tel: +971 4 3807611

Fax: +971 4 387612

4homes@4homes.ae

www.tavolashop.com

AUSTRALIA &

NEW ZEALAND

Vitamix ANZ Pty Limited

167 King St

Newcastle NSW2300

Australia

Tel: 1-800-766437 (AUS)

Tel: 050-853-0697 (NZ)

www.vitamix.com.au

www.vitamix.co.nz


